
Welcome: SANJAIMISHRA - Role :Tender Creator  | DashBoard   |  User Dash Board   16/04/2025 15:53:02

Department Name : DOORDARSHAN KENDRA, BHOPAL
Tender Basic Information

Tender No : BPL/DDK/ES/2025 Published Date : 11-04-2025
EvaluationType: Schedule Wise

Tender Type : Open Tender Title :

Tender document for
transportation of 200KVA
Transformer from HPT
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior
and associated works

Tender Description : Tender document for transportation of 200KVA Transformer from HPT Jabalpur to DDK
Gwalior and associated works

Procurement Category : Works

Evaluation Weightage :
PreBid Clarification :

Envelope Type : Single Packet Details Of Price Bid
Document :   

Tender Fees :  ( N/A ) EMD Value :  ( N/A )
Tender Processing Fee : 475.00 INR
Estimated Value : 58000.00 Allocated Budget : 0.00
Bid Validity Period (Days)
: 120 Bid Validity Expiry Date : 30-08-2025 13:00

Applicable Bid Currency : Indian Rs

Tender Calendar Dates :
Events Date And Time

Tender Document Sales Start Date : 11-04-2025 17:00
Tender Document Sales End Date : 02-05-2025 13:00
Bid Submission Start Date : 11-04-2025 17:00
Bid Submission Closing Date : 02-05-2025 13:00
Bid Opening & Evaluation : 02-05-2025 15:00
PreBid Clarification Start Date :
PreBid Clarification End Date :

Accessory / BOQ Type Details
Consolidated Schedule Details

Tender Item Details

S.No. Schedule Name Main
Work Item Description BOQ/Accessories

View

1.

 Tender document for transportation
of 200KVA Transformer from HPT
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and
associated works 

Group
Total (in
Rs.)

 Removing of disconnected from HT
200KVA Transformer from the two-pole
structure and transporting it to DDK
Gwalior with all precautions  

2.
 Tender document for transportation
of 200KVA Transformer from HPT
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and
associated works

Group
Total (in
Rs.)

 Installation of the Transformer  

3.
 Tender document for transportation
of 200KVA Transformer from HPT
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and
associated works

Group
Total (in
Rs.)

 Testing of insulation oil topping up of oil
replacement filling of silica gel if
necessary  

4.
 Tender document for transportation
of 200KVA Transformer from HPT
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and
associated works

Group
Total (in
Rs.)

 Energizing connection with HT Line and
testing on full load  

5.
 Tender document for transportation
of 200KVA Transformer from HPT
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and
associated works

Group
Total (in
Rs.)

 Rate of Insulation oil per litre or per
actual  

Forms & Other Details
Procedure For Bid
Submission
Additional
Information
View Tender
Documents
View Tender
Forms
View Bid Forms

Back

4/16/25, 3:53 PM NIT View Parameters

https://prasarbharati.eproc.in/ProductPB/nitViewBuyer 1/1



 

Prasar Bharati 

Doordarshan Kendra 

Shyamla Hills 

Bhopal-462002(M.P) 

 

Invitation of Bids 

 

Ref No: BPL/DDK/ES/2025                                   Date: 11/04/2025 
 

To, 

 

Subject: Tender document for transportation of 200KVA Transformer    

from HPT Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and associated works. 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

On behalf of the Prasar Bharati (India’s Public service Broadcaster), 
Doordarshan Kendra Bhopal, Digitally signed E-tenders are invited from 

eligible bidders in the prescribed Bid Proforma under Single bid system for 

transportation of 200KVA Transformer from HPT Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior 
and associated works, in complete accordance with the following details 

and enclosed Bid Document. 
 

1. Bids Data Sheet:  The brief details of the tender are as under: 

 

1 Tender Inviting Authority DDG(E), DDK Bhopal 

2 Name of the Supply /Work  Transportation of 200KVA 
Transformer    

from HPT Jabalpur to DDK 

Gwalior and associated 
works 

3 Tender Reference No. BPL/DDK/ES/2025 

4 Place of availability of Tender 
Documents (RFPs) 

1. Procurement Portal of 
Prasar Bharati 

http://prasarbharati.epro
c.in  

2. Website of Prasar 
Bharati, 

https://prasarbharati.gov

.in/ 

http://prasarbharati.eproc.in/
http://prasarbharati.eproc.in/
https://prasarbharati.gov.in/
https://prasarbharati.gov.in/


3. Central Public 

Procurement Portal 

(CPPP): http://www.epro
cure.gov.in  

5 Estimated value of the tender  Rupees 58,000/- 

6 Tender Processing Fee As per C1 portal charges 

7 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)(@2%) NIl 
  

8 Nature of bid process Single BID System 

9 Broad Scope of Work As per details at Sr No 2 

10 Bid Validity up to: 120 (One Hundred 
Twenty) days from the 

date of opening of Bid. 

11 Date of publication of Bid Date 11-04-2025 

12 Opening of the bid  02-05-2025: 3 P.M 

13 Address for Communication O/o DDG(E), DDK Bhopal 

14 Paying Authority       DDO, DDK Bhopal 

 

2. Scope of Work: Transportation of 200KVA Transformer from HPT 
Jabalpur to DDK Gwalior and the following associated works: 

 
I. Removing of (disconnected from HT) 200KVA Transformer  

from the two pole structure 
II. Transporting it to DDK Gwalior with all precautions. 

III. Installation of the Transformer  

IV. Testing of insulation oil, topping up of oil , replacement/filling 

of silica gel ,if necessary 
V. Energizing, connection with HT Line and testing on full load. 

 
 

 
 

 

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.eprocure.gov.in/


3. Rate schedule/Price Bid: 

 
 

Sr 
No 

Description of 
work 

Quantity Rate  GST HSN/SAC 
code 

Amount 

1 Removing of 

(disconnected 
from HT) 200KVA 

Transformer from 
the two-pole 

structure 
and transporting it 

to DDK Gwalior 
with all 

precautions. 
 

1 job     

2 Installation of the 

Transformer  
 

1 job     

3 Testing of 
insulation oil, 

topping up of oil , 
replacement/filling 

of silica gel ,if 
necessary 

 

1 job     

4 Energizing, 
connection with 

HT Line and 
testing on full 

load. 
 

1 job     

5 Rate of Insulation 

oil per litre 

60 litres     

 

4. Evaluation criteria:  
Total sum of the amount quoted for items  at sr no: 1 to 5 shall be 

considered for arriving at L1. However in case the extra oil is required 
during installation then the payment will be done as per the above quoted 

rate/litre and actual consumption. 

 

 

 

 



5. Eligibility Criteria: 

S.NO Salient Feature Bidders confirmation 

1 License The bidder should have valid 
Class A contractor license. 

Copy of the same should be 
attached. 

2 Experience Bidder must be experienced in 

installation of 200KVA or 
similar type of transformer.  

Please submit the copy of the 1  
work order regarding 

installation of the 200 KVA or 
similar type of transformer. 

 

3 GST Please submit copy of the GST 
Registration certificate 

4 PAN Please submit copy of the PAN 

card 

  

 

6. Other Important Terms & Conditions:  

I. The Bidder is not put on ‘Holiday’ by Prasar Bharati or 

any of the Government departments, Public Sector or 
banned/blacklisted by Government department/ 

Public Sector on the due date of submission of bid. If 
the Bid submitted by such Bidder shall not be 

considered for opening/ evaluation/ award and in 
case of Manual Tendering, such Bid along with the Bid 

Security, if any, will be returned immediately to the 
Bidder.  

II. Bids shall be submitted in electronic mode only.  

III. Bidder(s) are advised to submit their bid strictly as 
per terms and conditions of the Tender Documents 

and not to stipulate any deviations.  

IV. Bidders are advised to visit the sites at HPT Jabalpur 



and DDK Gwalior to assess the quantum of work. 

V. A Nil deviation Certificate as mentioned in the Form-
2 shall have to be essentially submitted by the Bidder 

along with the commercial Bid.   

VI. The tender will be governed by the terms & 

conditions, scope of work, technical specifications, 
eligibility criteria. The contract will be governed by 

Indian laws including the Indian Contract Act, 1872; 
the Sale of Goods Act, 1930; Right to Information 

Act, 2005; The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
Development Act, 2006; Prevention of Corruption Act, 

1988; and Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, etc, 

as amended from time to time. The contract will also 

be governed by General Financial Rules, 2017, 
Manual for procurement of goods and works 2017 and 

2019, Delegation of Financial Power Rules and any 

other financial, vigilance, security, safety, counter- 
trade and other regulatory aspects, orders and 

guidelines of the Government on the subject of Public 
Procurement as amended from time to time in so far 

as they are applicable and not inconsistent with the 
conditions mentioned in the tender document.  

VII. The scope of work / Supply of stores to be tendered 
are available in the complete bid documents which 

can be viewed / downloaded C-1 INDIA.   

VIII. The Bid will be submitted as per the prevailing utility 

of C-1 INDIA PORTAL. 

IX. Prasar Bharati reserves the right to accept or reject 

any or all applications without assigning any 
reasons. Prasar Bharati also reserves the right to 

annul the tender process at any stage without 

assigning any reason. 
X. If any clarification is needed from the bidder about 

the deficiency in his uploaded documents, he will 
be asked to provide it through C-1 INDIA portal. 

The bidder shall upload the requisite 
clarification/documents within time specified by 

Prasar Bharati, failing which tender will be liable for 
rejection. 

XI. Execution Schedule: The contractor has to complete 
the work within 1 month of the placement of the firm 

work order by DDK Bhopal. 



XII. PAYMENT TERMS:- The Bidder  will submit bill 

after satisfactory completion of  work  with 
applicable GST .          

XIII. FAILURE AND TERMINATION CLAUSE: In case 
the successful bidder fails to complete the work 

with in 1 month of placement of the Work  order 
then the work order shall be cancelled. 

 

XIV. FORCE MAJEURE:If any time during the continuance 
of the contract the performance in whole or in part by 

the Successful Bidder shall be prevented or delayed 
by reason of any war, hostility acts of the public 

enemy, civil commotion, sabotage, fire, floods, 
explosions, epidemics, Quarantine restriction, strikes, 

lock-outs or acts of god, (but not including 
negligence or wrong-doing, 

predictable/seasonal rain) herein after refer to as 
events and provided notice of happenings of any such 

eventuality is given by the successful Bidder in writing 
within 07 days from the date of occurrence thereof 

(and it cannot be claimed ex-post facto), the 

contractor  shall by reason of such event, neither 
cancel this order nor shall claim for damages against 

the contractor in respect of such non-performance or 
delay in performance and delivery shall be resumed 

as soon as practicable after such events have come to 
an end or ceased to exist. However, if such event 

continues for a period exceeding  90 days, either party 
may at its option terminate the contract by giving 

notice to the other party. 
 

XV. ARBITRATION :If any dispute, difference, question 
or disagreement shall at any time, hereafter arise, 

between the parties hereto or the respective 
representatives or assignees in connection with or 

arising out of the contract or in respect of meaning of 

specification, design, drawings, estimates, schedules, 
Appendix(s), orders, instructions, the construction, 

interpretation of this agreement, application of 
provisions thereof or anything hereunder contained or 

arising hereunder or as to the rights, liabilities or 
duties of the said parties hereunder or any matter 

whatsoever incidental to this contract or otherwise 
concerning the works of execution or failure to 

execute the same whether during the progress of 
work or stipulated/extended periods or before or after 

the compilation or abandonment thereof, it shall be 



referred to the sole arbitration of the person 

appointed by the Chief Executive Officer, Prasar 
Bharati . 

 

 

 

XVI. Submission of Bid in the C-1 INDIA PORTAL: LIST 
OF DOCUMENTS(to be uploaded with tender): 

 

1. Bidder’s general information as per Form1 

2. Nil Deviation Certificate as per Form 2 

3. Declaration as per Form 3 

4. Copy of GST 

5. Copy of PAN 

6. Copy of one previous work order as an 

experience 

7. Copy of Class A electrical Contractor license. 

8. Copy of the crossed cheque indicating the Bank 

details 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Form 1 

BIDDER'S GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

To, 

DDG (E) 
DDK, BHOPAL 

 

 
TENDER NO:  

 

 

1 Bidder’s name  

2 Address  

3 Banker’s Name  

4 Branch  

5 Branch Code  

6 Bank Account 

Number 

 

7 PAN No  

8 GST No. 

 

 

9 Whether Bidder is 

related to any 

employee of Prasar 

Bharati? ( If, yes, 

then the list may 

also be enclosed)  

 

 
 

Place:                                                      

 [Signature of Authorized Signatory of Bidder] 
Date: Name: 

    Designation: 

    Seal 
  



 

 
Form 2 

 
NIL DEVIATION CERTIFICATE 

 

 

Notwithstanding anything mentioned in our bid, we hereby 

accept all the terms and conditions of this Tender Document 

without any reservations whatsoever. We hereby undertake and 

confirm that we have understood all the specifications, 

stipulations, terms and conditions as mentioned in this Tender 

enquiry. 

 

I hereby declare that – There is no deviation in the offer.  

 

 

 

Signature of Authorized Signatory of Bidder  
Name:     

Designation: 
Date: 

Place: 

 
Seal of Organization: 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 



FORM 3 

 

DECLARATION REGARDING HOLIDAY/BANNING AND 

LIQUIDATION,COURT RECEIVERSHIP 
 

 

To, 
 

DDG ( E ) 

DDK Bhopal 

 

SUB: Bidding for transportation of 200KVA transformer from HPT Jabalpur to DDK 
Gwalior and associated works. 

TENDER NO: 

 
Dear Sir, 

 
We hereby confirm that we are not on ‘Holiday’ by any offices of Prasar 
Bharati/ AIR/ DD/ CCW/ Government  or Public Sector ( due to “poor 
performance” or “corrupt and fraudulent practices”) or banned by 
Government department/ Public Sector on  due date of submission of 
bid. 

 
Further, we confirm that neither we nor our allied agency/(ies) (as 

defined in the Procedure for Action in case of Corrupt/ Fraudulent/ 
Collusive/ Coercive Practices) are on banning list of Government or 
Public Sector. 

 

We also confirm that we are not under any liquidation, court 
receivership or similar proceedings or 'bankruptcy'. 

 
In case it comes to the notice of Prasar Bharati that the bidder has 

given wrong declaration in this regard, the same shall be dealt as 
‘fraudulent practices’ and action shall be initiated as per the Procedure 
for action in case of Corrupt/Fraudulent/Collusive/Coercive Practices. 

 

Further, we also confirm that in case there is any change in status of 
the declaration prior to award of contract, the same will be promptly 
informed to Prasar Bharati by us. 

 
 

 
Place: [Signature of Authorized Signatory of Bidder] 

Date: Name: 
Designation: 

                                                               
Seal: 

 
 

 



दरूदर्शन कें द्र (प्रसार भारती) 
श्यामला हिल्स, भोपाल (म. प्र.) – 462002 

 

हनहिदा आमतं्रण सचूना 

दरूदर्शन कें द्र भोपाल द्वारा हनम्न कायश ितेु योग्य एिं अनुभवी एजेंसियों िे 

मुिरबंद सनसवदाएं आमंसित की जाती ह ै। सनसवदा जमा करने की अंसतम सतसि 

02.05.2025, 13:00 बजे तक ह ै । हिस्तृत जानकारी ितेु हनम्न िेबसाईट का 
अिलोकन करें ।  

https://prasarbharati.eproc.in/ProductPB/publicDash 

 

क्र. हनहिदा सखं्या  हििरण 

1  
BPL/DDK/E(S)/2025/E-

262069 

200 KVA क्षमता के ट्ांसफॉमशर को जबलपुर से 
िटाकर पररििन द्वारा ग्िाहलयर ले जा कर स्थाहपत 
करना  

 

https://prasarbharati.eproc.in/ProductPB/publicDash

